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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Job#: 000708479-047
May 26, 2020

786 Holdings Ltd.
Via email: s.22

Dear Mahmood Mangalji:

Re:  Structural Change Application - Final Approval Letter
Walnut Grove Pub & Bistro
Liquor Primary (LP) - Liquor Licence #: 181998
Located at: 20470 88 Avenue, Langley, BC VIM 2Y6

Your liquor inspector, Nick Hedstrom, has now conducted a final inspection of the licensed
establishment. | am advised there were no concerns identified during the inspection; therefore, |
am proceeding to finalize the amendments to your liquor licence and associated floor plan.

The approved change is summarized below for Liquor Primary Licence #: 181998
e Patio | =0 (capacity taken from Person 01)
e Patio 2 = 0 (capacity taken from Person 01)
e Person 01 = 150 persons (patrons plus staff)

Please keep this “Structural Change Final Approval Letter” pending receipt of the amended
liquor licence which will follow and is not included with this approval letter.

Note: If at any time your establishment contact information changes, you must advise the
Branch in writing to ensure proper delivery of your liquor licence in the future.

As a reminder, the official floor plan for the establishment attached to this correspondence forms
part of the liquor licence and must be retained on the premise readily available for inspection by
police and compliance and enforcement staff.

Sincerely,
Danielle Reimer

Licensing Analyst
Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch

Attachment — Validated Floor Plan

Liquor and Cannabis Mailing Address: lLocation: Website:
Regulation Branch PO Box 9292 Stn Prov Govt 4" floor 645 T'yee Road www.gov.beca/liyuorregulauonandlicensing
Victoria BC VBW 9]8 Victoria BC V9A 6X5

Phone: 250 952-5787
Ifacsimile: 250 952-7066
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LIQUOR PRIMARY AND

COLUMBIA s 3278 P 5045704 STRUCTURAL CHANGE APPLICATION

Liguor and Cannabis Regulation Farm LCRBO12A

What Is a Structural Change?

It is defined as a changa lo lhe existing approved sarvice area(s). including bul not limited (o:

+ a change In the posltion of a wall or partial helght divider {(pony wall) or fixed planters used as separation betwoon/within a
service arga

« new conslruction

+ the removal or addillon of permanent dsﬂay cabinels, stages or dance floors

« a change o the food and liquor service bar location or size.

* In the posilion of access and exlt points leading o or from a licensed sarvice area

» the ramoval of a service area from the liquor licence

+ additlon of a naw cutdoor palla or the remuvﬂf or expansfnn of an existing patio

« change lo capacity (occupant load) of a b tablishment with or without changes to the licensed service area(s)

~ such other construction or changas the general manager conslders may affect patron routing, capacity, or the fine of sight
betweon a staff caniro! point and lhe service area of the eslablishment.

Il you ara making changes to the current approved floor plan, other than cosmelic changes, a siructural change application is required.
I your liquar primary licenca overtaps a food primary licence (aka dual licence), a structural change application is also required for the
food primary. Nots: This does not include cosmalic changes such as changes to axisting flooring, wallpaper, reconfiguring tables and
chairs, countertops, painting, or changing the type of malerial used in the perimetar bounding of an outdoor patio,

If yous have any questions about this application, call tha Liquor and Cannabls Regulation Branch loll-frae at 1 866 209-2111,

-Licence Iﬁhmuﬁon . . Licence # a{l’el;led=' / /7 5 _I

[C] Plaase chack if licence is curantly darmant,
Ifyes, altach a latter signed by the licensee requesting the licence 1o be reaclivated if this application Is approved.

Do you currently hold other licences at this location?  [_] Food Primary (Licence #)
[[] Liquor Primary (Licenca #) ] Licensee Retail Store (Licence #) [} UBrewUVin or Other {Liconce #)

Li name {as shown on ki } l '?'626 f?b{-—b//’/é)g TP, I
Establishment nama (as stiown on Iicanca‘]:l AL AT oV E /@é) -5‘? Ay S,‘f/é' o) _I

Establi

Locaitnnaddmss.lzfp‘ff?'a 8?8 /4/5 JI M[/ﬁjééf}’ | g(: “V/H:?Zél

(3 ahows on beenca} Poatal Code
Business Tel with area i:oﬂi!'.{ 1 Business Fax with area mﬁe;i ‘
Business e—ma’]l:l ,
Buslness
Mafling address: ‘ “_ J | 1 | !
{d diffesrmert trom ebove) Streel ) Cry Porsl {:w-
Contact Neme: | |rutesPosition: | |
Tast! feal / mada
Type of Changa Requested Sub- Job Number
Please check E appropriate box{es) below: Offica uso only
Quidoor Pall
Part 1 | [7] Addition of a New Outdoor Patio caLio)
Part 2 E’ﬂfemﬁunﬂencwilm Structural - capacity change
' _ (C3-LIC)
[J Removal of an exlsling service area Struclural - no capacily change
[] Other (C4-LIC 7
LCRBOIZA (Lasi updiaied 27 June 7018) N ' g ' 108 LPALPE Applicabon far Sthwetual Cranga

LIQUOR AND CANNABIS REGULATION BRANCH
RECEIVED

JAN 16 2020

PM___VICTORIABC
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Application Contact Person This appiicant aulhorizes (e porson below to be the primary
contact for tha duralion of the application process only.

Name: I MAH Mood MA’J é;?;!. J/ . I Phona number; F 22_ _____._.___._____:
Faxnumbet‘.l I E-mall addfes.s:] .22 l
Part 1: Additlon of New Outdoor Patl [Fee: s4a0] [C3-LiC]
P::Mda the rol'lowir:\g inlun:aifnn: N

1,Altach one 11" x 17" copy of the proposed patio ficor piarl {ses Appandix ton page & for floor plan Instructions).

The branch requiras an occupant load (patrons pius staff) for (he proposed patio area(s) which must ba marked/atamped and dated
on the plan you submit. Do not submil this application if you da nol have the accupant load caiculation stamped on your patio plans,

2.What s the occupant load calculation for the new palio(s)?

3.1 the palio(s} Is alraady construcled, attach a photo.

4. Describe the height and compasltion of the palio perimeter or bounding (L.e. raflings, fencing, planters, hedging, elc.). A patio must be
bounded by fixad and immovabla physical separation In order to control patrons and liquar within the senvice area.

5. Describa the location of the pallc in relalion to the Hicensed laterfor - the patic must be immediately adjacent to the Interior area.

6. Describe how staff will manage end control the patlo from lhe Inlerior service area.

7.Specify If iquor service to the patio Is from: (a) fixed bar located on the pallo, {b) poriable bar for the patio, () licensed Inleriar,

8.Do servers hava fo cary liquor through any unficensed areas fo get 1o the patio? Explain:

Note: Palios on grass. earth or gravel require a permit from the local Health Authority. Sidewalk patios require a permilt from LGIEN,

A resolution from your Local GovernmentFirst Natlon Is requiced, Part 3 of Ihis form must be completed by Local Government/First
Nalion,

You must also completa Parts 4 and 5.

wRsoiza T T 206 LPAPG Appiation for Siruttural Change

LIQUOR AND CANNABIS REGULATION BRANGH
RECEIVED

JAN 16 2020

PM VICTORIABC
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Part 2: Structural Changes |Fan: $440{C3 - Cap Ch.-c
{Exclutiing construction of new patios} C4 - No Cap Ch.

Provide the lollowing information:
1. Describe In fuli detall the reason for this application and what the changes are that you want consldered.

RervoVaL of NRLLS, CRANGES 70 THE RN WCE 7DD G
A SHGE, Rskrovae DL Spldares R e TR N-LLs,
Dey £ehse Size oF 77t P Coxp) 7aL . Foroviat of p&v.:zam.

2. I you are applying to remove the interior area and creale a stand-alone patio, describe the location of the patio In relation to the

unlicensed permanent structure. A stand-alone patio must adjoln a permanen! structure (affixed to a foundation) which is plumbed
and wired, and which the applicant owns or leases,

3, Attach one 11" x 17 copy of the proposed floor plan or patia plan {if crealing a stand-alone patio). See Appendix | on page 6 for
floor plan instructions,

4, Curronl total of all service areas (as shown on the fiquor licenca). /s i

5. By making thase alterations, the total occupant load will: '

[JDecrease to: I {palrons plus staff)

STy thesame: | & ¢> | (patrons plus staff

[Jincrease to: I | (patrons plus staff)

I thera is an | to pant load, @ lution from your Local Govemment/First Nation (LG/FN) Is roquired. Taka your
application and floor plan lo LG/FN, Part 3 of this form must be completed by LGIFN,

Part 3: Local Government/First Nation Resolutions: Confirmation Receipt of Application

1f you are applying for a new patio (Part 1) or a proposed ch that in the occupant load (Part 2) then public interast factors

may be affected by the structural change(s). This sectionis to ba filled out by the LGIFN prior to submitting this appticallon to the
Branch,

Local Governmenl/First Nallon (nama); I f

Namae of omcial:‘ ] Tile/Posilion: ‘_ l

Phone: r _I E-mail: | |

Date:
Signatura of Official; (OmMoniaar)

Check hers if tha LG/FN will not be providing comment. ] Yes, opling out of comment,
Nate; The LGIFN cannot pravide commant for thelr awn applicalion.
Is this establishmen localed on Traaty First Nation land? [ ] No [] Yes

Instructions for Local GovernmentFirst Natlon (LG/FN)

This serves as nolice that an application for a structural change 1o a liguor primary (LP) licence [s belng made within your community,
The Branch requests that you consider this application (application farm and floor plan) and provide the Branch wilh resolution within
90 days of the above received date. Allamalively, LG/FN can defegats stalf with the authority to provida comment.

* Tha applicant will bring their completed Sinictural Change application form and floor plan to LG/FN,

+ If there are any major issues LG/FN may hold off signing the application unil the [ssues are resolved or thay have a plan to deal
with the issuas.

+ When LG/FN is comfortable with the application proceeding, LG/FN stalf will sign Part 3 of the application form and retum It lo
the applicanl. LG/FN will keep a copy of the signed application form and s supporting documents,

* The applicant will submil the signed applicalion package (with all required documents] to the Branch,

LEREDIZA 16 LPAPC Apticaton lor Stuctural Change

LIQUOR AND CANNARIS REGULATICN BRANCH
RECEIVED

JAN 16 2020

PHI VICTORIA BC
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To provide a resolution or comment:
* Gather public input for the community within the immediate vicinity of the establishment.
* Consider these factors which must be taken into account when providing resolution/comment.

¢ The location of the establishment.
« The person capacity and hours of liquor service of the establishment.

* Provide a resolution/comment with comments on:

* The impact of noise on nearby residents.

* The impact on the community if the application is approved.

* The view of residents and a description of the method used to gather views.

° TheLGufFNmtmtmmmqmm»ﬁwﬁmme)mhmmMMM
based.

* Provide any reports that are refi ed in, or used to determine, the resolution/comment.

« If more than 90 days is required, provide a written request for extension to the Branch.

o IfLG/FN opts out, or is the applicant, the Branch will gather public input and conlact LG/FN staff for information to assist the Branch
in considering the regulatory criteria.

If you have any questions, or the establishment is located on Treaty First Nation land, please call the Branch toll-free at

1-866-208-2111.

Part 4: Declaration of Signing Authority Including Valid Interest

Sediun57{1Kc}dheLMCmmmeAdm:'kmmmmmhanmifthepomn(c}providufdnur

mmmhmmﬂ:(i)mnrmkinganapplimlionuhﬂtd!ninucﬁm12:(ii)whonmlkingl

report or when required and as specified by the general manager under section 59",

Asthelioonmumlhorizadaignanoryofﬂaelioeruae.lundemandmddﬁnnmatalofmehfomﬁonpmviécdismandmphh.

Signature: \k?ﬂ.‘ ‘UL %
\

\\]\( Authonzed sgnstory of s koonsse
Name: | OO J AAGALT ] Pasition: L'blvﬁ"—ﬂ(«“‘l ] Date: | b ! f( 2020 ’
(last / fasi / muddie ) 1 not an ndnacusl) (DayMonth/Year)
HNate An sgeni. lswysr or Inwd party operator may not sign the declarabon on tehall of the licenses.
Thus form Bigned by en -.Mmqhmuwmmwmuwumuuwmmmm-mbmmrm.m
sopropnate indnidusl wil bo 89 follows
= N the keanses s an o the

« W tha I » ., B gy wgratory
* Il the kcanses i @ gensral partnershep, one of (he parnes.
+ If ihe icansee is 0 kmited parthership, the general panne- of the parnershep

+ I the kcenses 15 3 society. then a director or 8 senisr manager (88 Cefined | ho Socetes A

g will ly ba an officer or. @ soma cases. @ demclo

lummhmum.Mrmmmmnmlmlmmm a hzenase o sign tus form on (ne
heanses’s bohall, B branch will sccept the koenses rapressnising’s sgnature.

LCRBO1ZA so0l6 LPILPC Agphestion for Strustural Changs

LIQUOR AND CANNABIS REGULATION BRANCH
RECEIVED

JAN 16 2020

PM VICTORIA BC
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Part 5: Application Fees - Paymant Options: Total Fes Submitied: § D
x ]

| In accordance with Payment Card Industry Standards, the branch is no Itmger able loaccept cnadit card Infarmallon via emal |
Paymentl is by (check (El) ong):

ﬂ}fa(l'luqm. payable lo Minister of Finance (if cheque Is retumed as non-sufficient funds, a $30 fea will be charged)
{"Money order, payable to Minister of Finance

(" Credit card: (C VISA ( MasterCard ( AMEX

C:l am submitting my applicalion by email ‘and I will call with my credit card information. | will call Victoria Head Office ‘at
250-852-5787 or 1-B66-208-2111 and understand thal no action can praceed with my application until the application fee is
paid in full,

(": | am submilting my application by mafl and have given my credit Information in the space provided at the botfom of the page.

Nota: To ensure legibliity, do not submit by fax.
Part 6: Submit Application Package

Once signed by local govemmant/First Nation (if appficable). submit your complate appfication package to:
Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch
Courler: 400-645 Tyes Road, Viclorla BC VA 6X5
Mall: PO Box 8292 Stn Prov Govt Victoria, BC VBW 8J8
E-mail: [quorlicensing@gov.be.ca

i you have any questions, contact us loll-fres at 866-209-2111 or email us at liguorlicensing@aav.be,.ca. Visit our website for more
informalion: wew.gov.be cafliguoraaulationandlicansing

LIQUOR AND CANNABIS REGULATION BRANCH
RECEIVED

JAN 16 2020

P VICTORIABC

TMhlmlﬂnmwlutnn!ﬁmhwbvmumuwmmHnw»mnrmmsaa.mut-awmuu!nmdmmmﬁmmﬂmnmmmm

mhhmlﬁ&wm mmmmmhmmm Liguar Cortrod mnd Licwnaing Act, Ehoutd you have sy quesbons abou] Uhe codession, Lse, o
[ unnmmummvcw Viesans, BT, VOV 835 or by phone Lok (ras ol 1-868-203:211).

LCRBOIZA ’ Sole

e e s e
W — i ——— it S W S —— i W VS e — N ——— O N — S S G W —— A W .
Crodit Card Information (To be submitted by fax or mal only)

Name of cardholder {(as It appears on c:ard}:{

Credit card number: Expiry date: :’ / m
L

{Month}

Signalure:
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Appendix | (Floor Plan & Occupant Load Requirements Guide)

Floor Plan
“Your application can only be considered if you include floor plans with occupant load. One copy of each of 11"x17” floar plan is
required. Plans must show all service areas and the following details:

» labels for each room

» patio(s)

= liquor service bars

» furniture layout

s kitchen

e stage

» sound or DJ booth

= washrooms

« stairs, entrances and exits

Plans must alsc show the physical separation (e.g. pony wall or full height wall) separating the proposed service area(s) from other
licenses or unlicensed areas. If there is another licence, or another business (such as a retail store) at the same site, provide floor
plans showing the other business in relation to the proposed LP establishment.

Occupant Load Calculation
QOccupant Load is the maximum number of people (patrons plus staff) permitied in a service area. Contact the Local Government/First

Nation to obtain an accupant load on your floor plan. The occupant load must be stamped or written, dated and signed on the floor
plan by the appropriate authority.

If Local Government/First Nation (LG/FN) will not provide the occupant load, they must provide a letter confirming they do not issue
occupant lead. You must submit the LG/FN letter with your floor plan. The Branch will accept an occupant load calculation from a
professional architect or engineer.

Sample Floor Plan

£
=
m
el w e W e Wl B e E
p <
1 - @
'l' Occupantload stampls; = 2
. tequired onfloorptan ) e m
! =
l— e mwew W e W M W ﬂ.' i
ARHERE! LDUORANDM_ IS REGULATION BRANCH
RECEIVED
JAN 16 2020
e s wem e\ PM— - -VICTORIABC .} .
LCRBO12A 60ol6 priication for Structural Change
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Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch

B ' fvailing Address: Fourth Fioor Telephone (250) 952-5787
RITISH PO Box 8292 Stn ProvGovt 45 Tyee Road Fax: (250) 952-7066
COLUMBIA Vietoria BC VW 9J8 Victoria BG www.gov.be.cafiiquomegulationandlicensing
RECEIPT FOR PAYMENT
Applicant/Licensee Name: 786 Holdings Ltd. _
Establishment Name: Walnut Grove Pub & Bistro Payment l?[ecelpt
Receipt Address: 20470 88 Avenue # 2020-211437

Langley, BC VIM2Y8

Date Paid: Thursday, January 18, 2020
‘Payment Method: Cheque #001200

Receipt Inquines? Call our Victoria Head Office toll free at 1-866-209-2111

1. Job No: 708479-47
Liquor Primary Change Application Fee (181998)

T Fri
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

Job#: 000708479-047
March 23, 2020

786 Holdings Ltd.
Via email:s.22

Dear Mahmood Mangalji:

Re:  Structural Change Application — Alteration / Renovation
Walnut Grove Pub & Bistro
Liquor Primary (LP) - Liquor Licence #: 181998
Located at: 20470 88 Avenue, Langley, BC VIM 2Y6
Plan Approval in Principle — Expires September 23, 2020

This is in response to your submission of a structural change application which was received by
the Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch (the Branch) on January 16, 2020.

Currently the LP licence #: 181998 has the following licensed areas:

e Person 01 = 150 persons (patrons and staff)
e Patio 1 = 0 (capacity taken from Person 01)
e Patio 2 = 0 (capacity taken from Person 01)

As per the information provided in your application, as well as the submitted floor plans, you
have removed walls, made changes to the main entrance, added a stage, removed a storage area
by the pool table and decreased the size of the liquor service bar.

As the proposed changes result in a net zero increase to the current LP capacity, formal local
government consideration and public input is not required.

Although it was not stated in your application, Inspector Hedstrom identified the structural
changes during routine inspection. A structural change application was required to address the
compliance deficiency.

Based on my review of the floor plan and proposed layout I am satisfied that it complies with
statutory and Liquor and Cannabis Regulation policy provisions. 1 have enclosed a copy of the
floor plan which has been stamped and authorized with Approved in Principle (AIP).

This AIP is subject to the following conditions:
e The maximum person capacity (patrons plus staff) is as follows:
o Person 01 =150 persons

]_.iquar and Cannabis Mailing Address: lLocation: Website:
Regulation Branch PO Box 9292 Stn Prov Govt 4" floor 645 Tyee Road www gov.be.ca/liquorregulationandlicensing
Victoria BC VBW 98 Victoria BC VOA 6X5

PPhone: 250 952-5747
Iracsimile: 250 952-7066
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Walnut Grove Pub & Bistro Page 2 of 3

e The use of signage can assist in management and control of the service area (e.g. ‘no
liquor beyond this point’, ‘minors must be accompanied by a parent or guardian’, etc.).
Licensees are encouraged to post signage as appropriate at points of entry/exit;

e Line of sight must continue to be met and maintained in order for staff to have effective
management of the entire licensed establishment, and must exist to the liquor
inspector’s satisfaction;

e The LP Terms and Conditions Guide book is updated from time to time and it is
important to be aware of any changes as noted within the guide. You can view the guide
here; and

e All existing terms and conditions on the LP liquor licence will remain in effect.

Although the renovations have already occurred, this approval in principle does not imply
final approval. If there are any changes to the submitted application, you are responsible
for notifying the Branch as soon as possible. Please be aware that significant changes to
your submitted proposal will require a new application, supporting documentation, and
fees.

YOUR NEXT STEPS:

Please contact your liquor inspector, Nick Hedstrom, by email at
Nick.Hedstrom@gov.be.ca or by phone at 604 398-4633 to arrange a final inspection

e Please ensure that both this letter and the attached AIP floor plan is available for review
at time of inspection. The floor plan has been yellow-lined, so please print in colour.

e It is recommended that an authorized signatory attend the final inspection; however, you
may ask someone to attend on your behalf. Please ensure that the person attending the
final inspection can make a decision or answer questions with respect to any compliance
concerns on behalf of the licensees.

This plan approval in principle expires on September 23, 2020. If you are unable to arrange
a final inspection prior to the expiry date, you MUST submit a written request to the Branch 30
days prior to expiry of AIP. The request should be accompanied by evidence demonstrating that
the delay is beyond the control of the applicant. Where another authority is responsible for the
delay, a letter from that authority outlining current status and schedule for completion should
accompany the request for extension. Failure to request an extension will result in the
application being considered abandoned and subsequently terminated on the expiry date noted
above.

If all is in order and upon receipt of inspection photographs, comments and confirmation from
Inspector Hedstrom that the physical layout of the establishment is as depicted on the enclosed
floor plan and the final inspection is satisfactory, you will receive a final approval letter, an
updated licence and an official validated floor plan to post within your establishment.

page 13 of 25 PSS-2021-15439




Walnut Grove Pub & Bistro Page 3 of 3

Please allow five business days for staff to finalize the application process once the final
inspection has been successfully concluded.

If you require any further assistance, please do not hesitate to contact me at 778 974-3386 or at
danielle.reimer(@gov.be.ca.

Sincerely,

Dfsinan

Danielle Reimer

Licensing Analyst

Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch

Attachment — AIP Floor Plan

o Nick Hedstrom, Liquor Inspector (via email)
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The stage is not included in the licensed area

Subject to the terms and/or conditions specified in the
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BRITISH
COLUMBIA

December 12, 2019

786 Holdings Ltd.
5.22

Dear Licensee:
Re:  Food Primary - Liquor Licence # 181998

Establishment Name: Walnut Grove Pub & Bistro
Establishment Address: 20470 88 Avenue, Langley BC V1M 2Y6

The Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch (Branch) recently received information that an
unreported structural change has occurred at the above-noted establishment.

In order to report these changes to the Branch, please complete the Structural Change Application
form (LCRB0124). The application can be found on the Branch website at:

https://www2.gov.be.ca/gov/content/employment-business/business/liquor-regulation-licensing/be-
liquor-licensing-forms

Please complete the information requested on the application and submit all additional information,
documents and fees to the Branch by January 14, 2020. If the forms and documentation are not
received within this time period, we will send a Notice of Suspension.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or if youf&n_swerei yes to this question in error,
please contact me locally at 1-236-478-1891, or by email zi'!;;ibnjca.endean@gov.bc.ca. If you have
any questions regarding the application, please contact the Client Support Team at 1-866-209-2111.

Sincerely, : e ;
’ £ : R
@m‘/’_\ K " . 'hili:a’ . ) “
Ronica Endean ' o TR
Licensing Assistant : LIOUOR AND CANNABIS REGULATION Brver
_ RECEIVED
cc: Nick Hedstrom, Liquor & Cannabis Inspector JAN 16 00
PH VICTORIABC
Liquor and Cannabis Mailing Address: Tocation: Website:
R.cgula_tion Branch PO Box 9292 §tn Prav Gove 4 floor 645 Tyee Ro:n_d WL, f i icensing
Victoria BC V8W 98 Victoria BC VIA 6X5 O
Phone: 250 952-5787 govhe s i icensing
Facsimile: 250 952-7066
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Morton, Amanda LCRB:EX

LCRB Licensing Analysis intake LCRB:EX on behalf of LCRB Analysis Intake LCRB:EX

From:

Sent: January 28, 2020 2:50 PM

To: s.22

Subject: Structural Change Application - Walnut Grove Pub & Bistro - Job No 708479-47

Good afternoon,
i

Your application for a structural change has been received and deemed administratively complete. It has been
placed in the queue to be reviewed by a licensing analyst and they will be in contact with you once the application
is assigned. Please note, the licensing analyst may require further information.

Applications are worked on in date order when considered administratively complete.

Kind regards,

Amanda Morton

Application Intake

Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch
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END

Licence#: 181998

Job#: 000708479-047

Application Type: Structural Change
Establishment: Walnut Grove Pub & Bistro
Completed: May 26, 2020
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December 12, 2019

786 Holdings Ltd.
5.22

Dear Licensee:

Re:  Food Primary - Liquor Licence # 181998
Establishment Name: Walnut Grove Pub & Bistro
Establishment Address: 20470 88 Avenue, Langley BC VIM 2Y6

The Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch (Branch) recently received information that an
unreported structural change has occurred at the above-noted establishment.

In order to report these changes to the Branch, please complete the Structural Change Application
form (LCRB012A4). The application can be found on the Branch website at:

https://www2.gov.be.ca/gov/content/employment-business/business/liquor-regulation-licensing/bc-
liquor-licensing-forms

Please complete the information requested on the application and submit all additional information,
documents and fees to the Branch by January 14, 2020. If the forms and documentation are not
received within this time period, we will send a Notice of Suspension.

If you have any questions regarding this letter or if you answered yes to this question in error,

please contact me locally at 1-236-478-1891, or by email at ronica.endean@gov.bc.ca. If you have
any questions regarding the application, please contact the Client Support Team at 1-866-209-2111.

Sincerely,
VFrdece——-_

Ronica Endean
Licensing Assistant

cc: Nick Hedstrom, Liquor & Cannabis Inspector

Liquor and Cannabis Mailing Address: Location: Website:
Regulation Branch PO Box 9292 St Prov Govt 4+ floor 645 Tyee Road
Victoria BC VEW 98 Victoria BC VYA 6X5
Phone: 250 952-5787
IFacsumile: 250 952-7066
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Cottrell, Will LCRB:EX

From: Hedstrom, Nick LCRB:EX

Sent: December 12, 2019 11:57 AM

To: LCRB Licensing Help Desk LCRB:EX

Subject: Walnut Grove Pub & Bistro Lic#:181998 structural change

Licence #: 181998

Establishment Name: Walnut Grove Pub & Bistro

Legal Entity: 786 Holdings Ltd.

Date of Inspection: December 10, 2019

Reason for Action: During the inspection it was noted that an unauthorized structural change had occurred
Action for CST HelpDesk: structural change notice of suspension letter

Nicholas Hedstrom

Liquor and Cannabis Inspector
Ministry of Attorney General

Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch
Suite 101-9180 King George Boulevard
Surrey, BC V3V 5V9

(604) 398-4633 Work

(604) 789-1981 Mobile

Licensing Help Desk Phone: 1 866 209 2111 - Website: www.gov.bc.ca/liquorregulationandlicensing
SEP Help Desk Phone: 1 855 999 7656 - SEP site: www.specialevents.bcldb.com

Due to security concerns, Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch will not accept electronically transmitted applications
containing credit card information. This message is for the intended recipient(s) only.

e ———

L 16Y Fg— -

LIQUOR l'_.f__,!".""llm'(‘]l_ & LICENSING
-TCENSING

RECEIVE]

DEC 12 2019

VICTORIA, BC
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& No.B 002911

BRITISH
& ._--COU-JM['B}A i :'li-l'quor Control and Licensing Act
A ..._.-‘.‘~ \

i
- vy 1 | 13 b

SO AL e
. "\‘ LI

CONTRAVENTION NOTICE
DEC 17 2019 Li?uor and Cannabis Regulation Branch

; -
! ) .
iy Estahl_l_shﬁi'éhgférml name: Welnod Gk t'-_,,bQ B‘s*”‘

Establishment/Permittee address: 2c470 3% Avemis
Lengliy BL M 2o

Licensee/Permittee name: __ (g Hold{ngs Gd

Licence/Permit#:__ |3119€  Date CN issued: A2 bR {8

Date and time of alleged contravention(s): {2 1o 19 Sioo

On the date noted above, the inspector named below identified the
following alleged contravention(s) of the Liquor Control and Licensing
Act, regulation or terms and conditions of the licence/permit:

Contravention Section

q |merte ~ ot ctu el el Rttt a Act | .
"—a.:,{\.ll‘tﬂ. a{Ter wfte-(.‘.ﬁ,f tarnzansl "~ Reg E“{{L) |
Lo, ko ollows &-’ ‘fﬁ-o chouce, : T&C O '

2 ! Act O

Reg O

T&C [

3 Act O

Reg il

T&C O

Details:

At diams ,*Y li\k_._?g_a_'j'!;m an \mm‘—-rpA
stou ok eunst ko Ho v, a@a was neled

Insr;ector name: N Heds tvem Badge #: 120

Telephone:_ oM 139 - 9% LPC #: il

Recipient (name and titie): _5&5 \ruf QMM:, and M([

The general manager Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch may proceed
with enforcement action on the basis of this contravention notice. The licensee
will generally be notified within 45 days if enforcement action is proposed.

COPY 1: ORIGINAL - LCRB HEADQUARTERS
COPY (forwe eadquarters

page 23 of 25 PSS-2021-15439



ENFORCEMENT ISSUES
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Last Update By Last Update Date Locked? Note Type Note Text

Phone Call: March 7, 2018 @ 2:20pm received by Mitchell Pocha. Licensee stated that they are still using the same TPO and no changes
Mitchell Pocha  2018-03-06 14:23:10 False General Notes  have been made in the past 12 months. As the question was answered affirmatively in error, a copy of their renewal application has been
scanned and emailed tos.22 to be corrected, initialed, and refiled.

Application letter sent as licensee indicated on their renewal that there has been a third party operator added to their licence in the last
year. No application has been submitted. Licensee has until April 6, 2018 to submit the required app and fees or a Notice of Suspension will

be sent.
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